IMD-GI-1448-EN
Digital DRIVE for Brushless motor
IMDC Series
Read manual before installing and respect
all indications with this icon:
INSTALLATION
GUIDE
IMDC Drive installation guide

Only one function is available at once. The choice is done with Idpl software.
 Connector  SUBD 9 ways male
N° Nom Type Codeur incrémental Codeur SSI Stepper
1 A Inp Channel A Data Direction
2 /A Inp Channel A inverted /Data /Direction
3 B Inp Channel B NC Pulse
4 /B Inp Channel B inverted NC /Pulse
5 Z I/O Channel Z Clock NC
6 /Z I/O Channel  Z inverted /Clock NC
7 +5Vdc Out
Supply for external
encodeur 100 mA maxi *  NC NC
8 GND   0V 0V 0V
9   Inp  NC SSI selection: Connect
pins 8 and 9
NC
 SHIELD   Connect the shield to the shell of the con nector
NC  (Not connected): It is forbidden to connect this pins.
IMDC Drive installation guide
 R1448
 - 15 - SERAD S.A
X5: Logical inputs/outputs:
  Removable 9 ways connector, 3.81mm pitch
N° Name Type Description
1 I1 Inp Programmable input1 : standar ENABLE  function
2 I2 Inp Programmable input 2
3 I3 Inp Fast programmable input 3
4 I4 Inp Fast programmable input 4
5 DGND  0V logical inputs / outputs
6 24V Inp +24Vdc
7 Q2 Out Programmable  output 2: Statical PNP type,  24 Vdc 1A
8 Q1  Relay contact N/O between terminals 8 and 9
9 Q1 Out Programme output1 :  DRIVE READY standard function
X6: 24V dc supply
Connector: Removable 2 ways, 5.08mm pitch
N° Name Type Description
1 XGND 0V
2 24Vdc Inp Control card supply, backup m otor pos ition
IMDC Drive installation guide
 R1448
 - 16 - SERAD S.A
X7: Option: Expansion module, 12 inputs / 8 outputs
Connector: SUBD 25 way female
N° Name Type Description
1 I5 Inp Input 5, programmable
2 I6 Inp Input 6, programmable
3 I7 Inp Input 7, programmable
4 I8 Inp Input 8, programmable
5 I9 Inp Input 9, programmable
6 I10 Inp Input 10, programmable
7 IOGND* 0V digital I/O
8 Q3 Out Output 3, programmable
9 Q4 Out Output 4, programmable
10 Q5 Out Output 5, programmable
11 Q6 Out Output 6, programmable
12 IO 24Vdc** Inp External supply, 24 V dc
13 IO 24Vdc** Inp External supply, 24 V dc
14 I11 Inp Input 11, programmable
15 I12 Inp Input 12, programmable
16 I13 Inp Input 13, programmable
17 I14 Inp Input 14, programmable
18 I15 Inp Input 15, programmable
19 I16 Inp Input 16, programmable
20 Q7 Out Output 7, programmable
21 Q8 Out Output 8, programmable
22 Q9 Out Output 9, programmable
23 Q10 Out Output 10, programmable
24 IOGND* 0V digital I/O
25 IOGND* 0V digital I/O
SHIELD Connect the  shie ld to the  shell of the connector
* Pins 7, 24, 25: internal connection
** Pins 12, 13: internal connection
IMDC Drive installation guide